
 
Enquiries specific to 
Entertainment Licensing: 
 
Matthew Nelson 
Tel No: 0113 37 85337 
 

 
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance and Scrutiny 
Support 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel No: 0113 37 88657 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON 

 
WEDNESDAY, 10TH JANUARY, 2024 AT 10.00 AM 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
J Gibson - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

 

 
 

Full Membership to be confirmed

Public Document Pack



 

B 
 

CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

The reason for confidentiality or exemption is stated on the agenda and on each of the reports in 
terms of Access to Information Procedure Rules 9.2 or 10.4(1) to (7). The number or numbers 
stated in the agenda and reports correspond to the reasons for exemption / confidentiality below: 
 
9.0  Confidential information – requirement to exclude public access 
9.1 The public must be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of 

the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that confidential 
information would be disclosed. Likewise, public access to reports, background papers, 
and minutes will also be excluded. 

 

9.2 Confidential information means 
(a)  information given to the Council by a Government Department on terms which 

forbid its public disclosure or  
(b)  information the disclosure of which to the public is prohibited by or under another 

Act or by Court Order. Generally personal information which identifies an 
individual, must not be disclosed under the data protection and human rights 
rules.  

 

10.0 Exempt information – discretion to exclude public access 
10. 1 The public may be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of 

the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that exempt information 
would be disclosed provided: 
(a) the meeting resolves so to exclude the public, and that resolution identifies the
[...]
n taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

    
 

 

   PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES 
 

 

1   
 

  ELECTION OF THE CHAIR 
 
To seek nominations for the election for the 
position of Chair. 
 

 

2   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance and Scrutiny Support at least 24 
hours before the meeting) 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 
1) To highlight reports or appendices which: 
  
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
b) To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
c) If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 

 
2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 

rules, the press and the public will be 
excluded from that part of the hearing where 
Members will deliberate on each application 
as it is in the public interest to allow the 
Members to have a full and frank debate on 
the matter before them. 

 

 

4   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration 
 
 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes) 
 

 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

5   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

   HEARINGS 
 

 

6   
 

Hunslet and 
Riverside 

 SUMMARY REVIEW OF THE PREMISES 
LICENCE FOR BEAVER WORKS, 36 
WHITEHOUSE STREET, HUNSLET, LEEDS, 
LS10 1AD 
 
To receive and consider the report of the Chief 
Officer Elections and Regulatory which informs the 
Licensing Sub Committee of an application for a 
licence Summary Review made by the West 
Yorkshire Police in respect of Beaver Works, 36 
Whitehouse Street, Hunslet, Leeds, LS10 1AD. 
The application is made on the grounds of serious 
crime and disorder. 
 
The Licensing Authority is now under a duty to hold 
a review hearing in accordance with Section 53C 
of the Licensing Act 2003. This engagement 
follows interim steps which Members carefully 
considered on the 15th December 2023 and 
resolved to suspend the licence with immediate 
effect pending the substantive hearing of the 
review application. 
 

7 - 66 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 
 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 
 

 

   ‘We strive to ensure our public committee meetings 
are inclusive and accessible for all. If you are 
intending to observe a public meeting in-person, 
please advise us in advance of any specific access 
requirements that we need to take into account by 
email (FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk). 
Please state the name, date and start time of the 
committee meeting you will be observing and 
include your full name and contact details’. 
 

 

mailto:FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk


  
 
Report of the Chief Officer Elections and Regulatory 
 
Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 
 
Date:  Tuesday 10 January 2024 
 
Subject: Summary Review of the Premises Licence for Beaver Works, 36 

Whitehouse Street, Hunslet, Leeds, LS10 1AD 
 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Hunslet & Riverside 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:  

 

       
 
Executive Summary 
 
West Yorkshire Police have made an application under section 53A of the Licensing Act 
2003, for the summary review of the premises licence in respect of Beaver Works, 36 
Whitehouse Street, Hunslet, Leeds, LS10 1AD. 
 
West Yorkshire Police are of the opinion that these premises are associated with serious 
crime or serious disorder or both. The Licensing Authority is now under a duty to hold a 
review hearing in accordance with Section 53C of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
This engagement follows interim steps which Members carefully considered on the 15 
December 2023.  Members unanimously resolved to suspend the licence with immediate 
effect pending the substantive hearing of the review application. 
 
The narrative of this report sets out the background of the premises licence, the relevant law 
and highlights appropriate guidance for members. A recommendation is also made to 
Members that the premises licence is reviewed using their statutory powers. 
 
Member must also have regard to reviewing the interim steps pending the appeal period to 
ensure there are appropriate and proportionate safeguards in place at all times. 
  

Report Author:  Mr Matthew Nelson 
 
Tel:   0113 378 5029 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 2 

1.0  Purpose of this Report 
 
1.1  This report informs the Members of the Licensing Sub Committee of an application 
  for a licence summary review made by the West Yorkshire Police in respect of 
  Beaver Works, 36 Whitehouse Street, Hunslet, Leeds, LS10 1AD.  The application 
  is made on the grounds of serious crime and disorder. 
 
1.2  The Licensing Sub Committee now has the responsibility to review the premises 

 licence held by Mr Graham Higgins. 
 

2.0  History of the Premises 
 
2.1 On 31 March 2008 an application was made by Mr Graham Higgins for the grant of 
 a premises licence.  The application did not attract any representations and the 
 licence was granted as applied for on 29 April 2008.  The premises were known as, 
 ‘Work Media Centre’. 
 
2.2 Applications to vary the licence were granted in November 2008 and June 2009, 

proposing to extend the hours of licensable activities and to add additional areas to 
the licence.  The applications attracted representations from West Yorkshire Police 
and the Environmental Protection Team, which were 
[...]
mber 2020 a minor variation was served on the Licensing Authority 

proposing to alter the premises layout by removing partitioning walls between small 

Page 8



 3 

areas to create a single larger space.  The purpose of doing so was to enable 
improved operation during Covid 19 restrictions and the licence was granted as 
applied for. 

 
2.8 A copy of the premises licence details can be found at Appendix A of this report. 
 
3.0 Main Issues 
 
 Application 
 
3.1  An application for a summary review of the premises licence has been sought by 

West Yorkshire Police.  A redacted version of the application is attached at 
Appendix B. 

 
3.2  Members will note that in accompaniment of the application a certificate made under 

section 53(1B) of the Act, which confirms that a Senior Member of West 
Yorkshire Police is satisfied that these premises are associated with serious crime 
or serious disorder or both.  A redacted version of the certificate can be found at 
Appendix C. 

 
3.3  Officers confirm that the application and certificate were served on the premises 
 licence holder and responsible authorities on the 13 December by e-mail.  On the 14 
 December 2023 a hard copy of the application and certificate has been delivered by 
 hand directly to the premises and posted to the licence holder holder’s residential 
 address. 
 
3.4  The Licensing Authority can confirm that the statutory requirements to advertise the 
 review application have been followed. 
 
 The Interim Steps 
 
3.5 At the interim steps hearing, the measures available to Members and considered 

were: 
 

 The modifications of the conditions of the premises licence. 
 The exclusion of the sale of alcohol by retail from the scope of the premises 

licence. 
 The removal of the designated premises supervisor from the licence. 
 The suspension of the licence. 

 
3.6 It was decided that suspension of the licence with immediate effect pending the 

substantive hearing of the review application was the most appropriate course of 
action for the Committee to take.   

 
3.7 The Committee noted the police would seek urgent discussions with the licence 

holder with a view to addressing the concerns.  It might be the case that if such 
discussions take place quickly and constructively, the situation might be reached in 
which the Police would be satisfied that the suspension of the licence would no 
longer be necessary.  In such instance a representation against the interim steps 
decision would be made requiring the Licensing Sub Committee to revisit the 
decision to suspend. 

 
3.8 Further information on the resolution taken is contained within a copy of the decision 
 notice attached at Appendix D of this report. 

Page 9



 4 

 
 Representation 
 
3.9 A premises licence holder may submit a representation to the interim steps initially 

taken and any representation would be in accordance with Section 53B of the 
Licensing Act 2003.  

 
3.10 The Licensing Authority is aware West Yorkshire Police and the licence holder have 

had talks with a view to lifting the suspension and a move to adding additional 
conditions to the licence pending the review hearing.  Notwithstanding a 
constructive meeting the police were not prepared to sanction the change and the 
licence holder did not oppose it.  There has been no representation received against 
the interim steps decision. 

 
4.0 Premises Licence 
 
4.1 The premises licence holder is Mr Graham Higgins. 
 
5.0 Designated Premises Supervisor 
 
5.1  The Designated Premises Supervisor is Mr Graham Higgins. 
 
6.0 Location 
 
6.1 A map which identifies the location of the premises is attached at Appendix E. 
 
7.0 Representations 
 
7.1  Under the Act representations can be received from responsible authorities and/or 

other persons. Representations must be relevant and, in the case of other persons, 
must not be frivolous or vexatious. 

 
 Representations from Responsible Authorities 
 
7.2  There have been no representations on behalf of the responsible authorities. 

 Other Representations 
 
7.3  The application has attracted representations from members of the public 

 (described as ‘other persons’ in the legislation). 

7.4 In total the Licensing Authority has received 20 valid representations from other 
 persons, all of which express support towards the premises.  The Committee 
 Members will wish to note that some of the content of the representations are not 
 relevant to the promotion of the licensing objectives and they are recommended to 
 apply the necessary weight where appropriate.  
 
7.5 In order to protect personal data redacted copies of the representations are 
 attached at Appendix F and the original versions will be provided to the Licensing 
 Sub Committee in advance of the hearing. 

  

Page 10



 5 

8.0  Matters Relevant to the Application 
 
8.1  In making their decision, Members may take into account the guidance issued under 

Section 182 of the Act. The section of this guidance specific to Summary Reviews is 
available at Appendix G of this report. 

 
9.0  Options Available to Members 
 
 Determination of Summary Review 
 
9.1 In the determination of this review the Licensing Sub Committee are required to take 

any of the following steps as it considers necessary for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives: 

 
 To modify the conditions of the licence which includes adding new conditions 

or the alteration or omission of an existing conditions; 
 To remove the designated premises supervisor; 
 To suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months; 
 To exclude any licensable activity from the scope of the licence; and 
 To revoke the licence. 

 
 Review of the Interim steps 
 
9.2  The Licensing Authority’s determination does not have effect until the end of the 21 

day period given for appealing the decision, or until the disposal of any appeal that 
is lodged.  Should the premises licence holder or applicant appeal the decision, the 
interim steps decision will remain in place until the appeal is decided or dispensed 
with.   

 
9.3 To ensure that there are appropriate and proportionate safeguards in place at all 

times the Licensing Authority is required to review any interim steps that it has taken 
that are in place and consider whether it is appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives for the steps to remain in place or if they should be modified or 
withdrawn.  The review of the interim steps should take place immediately after the 
determination under 53C has been reached.  In making its decision the licensing 
authority must consider any relevant representations made.  Members are directed 
to paragraphs 12.29 and 12.30 of the Section 182 Guidance. 

 
9.4  In conducting the review under this section, the Members must – 
 

(a)  Consider whether the interim steps are appropriate for the promotion of the 
 licensing objectives; 

(b)  Consider any relevant representations; and 
(c)  Determine whether to withdraw or modify the interim steps taken. 

 
9.5  Members may alternatively decide that no action is necessary and that the 

circumstances of review do not require the licensing subcommittee to take any steps 
to promote the licensing objectives. 

 
9.6  Members of the Licensing Sub Committee are asked to note that they may not take 

any steps outlined above merely because they consider it desirable to do so. It must 
actually be necessary in order to promote the licensing objectives. 

 

Page 11



 6 

10.0  Background Papers 
 

 Guidance issued under S182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
 Leeds City Council Licensing Policy 

 
Appendices 
 
Appendix A -  Premises Licence Details 
Appendix B -  Signed Application 
Appendix C -  Signed Certificate 
Appendix D -  Interim Steps Decision Notice 
Appendix E -  Map 
Appendix F -  Public Representations in Support of the Premises  
Appendix G -  S182 Guidance 

Page 12



Details of licence numbered : PREM/0
[...]
 hearing by the licensing authority 

None 

Page 22



Page 23

20035990_2
Text Box
Appendix B



Page 24



Page 25

20035990_3
Text Box
Appendix C



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Notice of Decision 
of the Licensing Sub Committee 
 
Interim Steps 

 

 

 
 
Date of Meeting:    15 December 2023 
 
Determination Date:   15 December 2023 
 
Notice of Decision:   15 December 2023 
 
Members: Cllr L Farley (Chair) 
 Cllr S Holroyd-Case 
 
Legal Officer: Robert Brown, Principal Legal Officer 
 
Licensing Officer: Matthew Nelson, Principal Licensing Officer 
   
Premises:     Beaver Works, 36 Whitehouse Street, Hunslet, 
 Leeds, LS10 1AD 
 
Application: Summary Review: Interim Steps 
  
West Yorkshire Police having made an application for summary review of the premises licence 
of Beaver Works, 36 Whitehouse Street, Hunslet, Leeds, LS10 1AD pursuant to s.53A of the 
Licensing Act 2003, two members of the Council’s Licensing Sub-Committee (herein referred 
to as “the Committee”) met via remote means to consider whether it was necessary to take 
interim steps pending the determination of the substantive application.  The Legal Officer, 
Licensing Officer and Officers from Governance Services also attended via remote means. 
 
Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee had been provided in advance with a copy of the 
Report of the Chief Officer Elections and Regulatory.  Appended to that Report were copies of 
the following: 

 A copy of the premises licence; 
 An application submitted by West Yorkshire Police (“WYP”) for a summary review of 

the premises licence; 
 A certificate under s.53A(1)(b) of the Licensing Act 2003 from a senior officer of WYP 

that in the opinion of that officer the premises are associated with serious crime; and 
 A copy of the Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, relative to 

Summary Reviews. 
 

Only two members of the Licensing Sub-Committee were available for the meeting. Attempts 
to secure a third member had proved unsuccessful. The meeting therefore proceeded with two 
members. 
 
P.C. Clifford of West Yorkshire Police made himself available to answer questions from the 
Committee as required, as did the Premises Licence Holder and Designated Premises 
Supervisor, Graham Higgins, and his legal representative, Michelle Hazlewood of John Gaunt 
& Partners, Solicitors.   

Page 27

20035990_4
Text Box
Appendix D



2 
 

The Committee noted the reasons for the application for review set out by the West Yorkshire 
Police and that they seek immediate suspension of the premises licence. 
 
Decision 
 
Having carefully considered the available information and having deliberated in private 
session, the Licensing Sub-Committee unanimously resolved to suspend the licence of Beaver 
Works, 36 Whitehouse Street, Hunslet, Leeds, LS10 1AD, with immediate effect, pending the 
substantive hearing of the review application. 
 
Reasons 
 
While some of the details surrounding the incidents at the premises on 9 December 2023 are 
currently still unclear, it was apparent that a member of the security staff at an event being 
held at the premises was assaulted and also that a 16-year-old male sustained injuries 
consistent with a stab wound to his back and a slash wound to his arm.  The victims of both 
incidents required hospital treatment.  The Committee considered the incidents to constitute 
serious crime for the purposes of section 53A of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Although Mr Higgins said that he had not observed groups of 16-year-olds at the event, the 
victim of the stabbing had told Police that there were some 50 or so attendees who were under 
18.  Mr Higgins told the meeting that he accepted that the venue should install I.D. scanner 
facilities.  He also said that a knife scanner arch could be used.  However, P.C. Clifford was 
unable to say whether the stab wound and slash wound were caused by a knife or other 
weapon brought into the building by one of the attendees a

Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Wednesday, 10th January, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Gibson in the Chair 

 Councillors L Farley and A Ali 
 
1 Election of the Chair  
RESOLVED – To elect Councillor Gibson to the Chair for the duration of the 
meeting. 
2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
There were no exempt items. 
4 Late Items  
There were no formal late items. However, supplementary information was published 
and circulated to all parties prior to the hearing. 
5 Declaration of Interests  
No declarations of interests were made at the meeting. 
6 Summary Review of the Premises Licence for Beaver Works, 36 
Whitehouse Street, Hunslet, Leeds, LS10 1AD  
The report of the Chief Officer Elections and Regulatory advised the Licensing Sub-
Committee of an application made by West Yorkshire Police under section 53A of 
the Licensing Act 2003, for the summary review of the premises licence in respect of 
Beaver Works, 36 Whitehouse Street, Hunslet, Leeds, LS10 1AD. 
 
Prior to the commencement of the meeting, the Licensing Sub-Committee were 
informed by the Licensing Officer that the parties were currently discussing the 
proposed conditions and measures being offered by the Premises Licence Holder.  
 
Ms Hazlewood of John Gaunt’s & Partners, acting on behalf of the premises licence 
holder addressed the Licensing Sub-Committee and advised them that all parties 
wished to delay the meeting for a few minutes whilst they tried to finalise suggested 
measures and conditions. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee granted a delay, giving all parties 15 minutes to 
finalise discussions. The meeting commenced at 10:15. 
 

 In attendance for this hearing were: 

 PC Andy Clifford, WYP – Review Applicant 

 Dr Sam Fowles, Cornerstone Barrister – Counsel for the Licence Holder 

 Michelle Hazlewood, John Gaunt’s & Partners – Acted on behalf of the 
Licence Holder up to the hearing 

 Patrick Robson – John Gaunt’s & Partners 

 Graham Higgins – Licence Holder 

 Jonathan Ashley – Witness for the Licence Holder (operational matters)  

 Carol Robinson - Witness for the Licence Holder (operational matters) and 
submitted a valid representation in support of the venue 

 Richard Dyson - Witness for the Licence Holder (operational matters)  



Final Minutes 

 Robbie Higgins - observing 
 
The Legal Officer outlined the procedure for the hearing. 
 
Dr Sam Fowles, Counsel for Mr Higgins asked to submit his notes and proposed 
conditions as information for the Members. The Sub-Committee duly agreed, and the 
information was circulated. It was noted that the information provided did not have 
the most recent additions to measures which had been discussed prior to the 
meeting. 
 
The Licensing Officer provided the Licensing Sub-Committee with the following 
information: 

 This summary review was brought by West Yorkshire Police and followed an 
interim steps hearing on the 15 December 2023, where Members had 
unanimously resolved to suspend the licence with immediate effect pending 
the substantive hearing of the review application. 

 A history of the premises was set out in the submitted report at Paragraph 2. 

 A copy of the premises licence was attached to the report at Appendix A. 

 The application for a summary review of the premises licence has been 
sought by West Yorkshire Police. A redacted version of the application was 
attached at Appendix B. 

 Members were requested to note that in accompaniment of the application a 
certificate made under section 53(1B) of the Act, which confirms that a Senior 
Member of West Yorkshire Police was satisfied that these premises are 
associated with serious crime or serious disorder or both. A redacted version 
of the certificate was appended to the report at Appendix C. 

 On the 15 December 2023 a hearing for interim steps was considered by 
Members where it was decided that suspension of the licence with immediate 
effect pending the substantive hearing of the review application was the most 
appropriate course of action for the Committee to take. A copy of the decision 
notice was attached to the report at Appendix D.  

 No representations had been received from the responsible authorities. 

 Representations in support of the premises had been appended to the report 
at Appendix F. Unredacted copies had been provided to the Sub-Committee 
prior to the hearing. 

 Guidance specific to Summary Reviews was appended to the report at 
Appendix G. 

 
West Yorkshire Police provided the following information: 

 The review application had been submitted due to the severity of the incident 
on 9 December 2023. It was noted that the event was categorised as a high-
risk event at which a bouncer had been assaulted and had resulted in a lot of 
police attending the incident. 

 The police were informed that a young boy had presented at hospital with a 
stab wound and given the timing, it seemed to be linked to the incident at 
Beaver Works. It was noted that the bouncer who had been assaulted was 
trying to split up a fight and was attacked by the suspect and a group of 
friends. The Sub-Committee were advised that initially it had been unclear 



Final Minutes 

where the suspect was, and this had been due to miscommunication. The 
suspect who had assaulted the doorman was subsequently arrested.   

 The 16 year old who had presented at hospital said that he had left the event 
due to being assaulted and it was not until later he realised his trousers were 
bloodied. He had sustained a stab wound close to the spine and slash 
wounds to his arms. It had been noted that the 16 year old had been able to 
access the club and had been in drink. 

 The police were of the view that Mr Higgins had genuinely tried to address the 
issues since the interim steps hearing and had invested a lot of money to 
make the club safer. It was the view of the officer that the conditions offered 
were appropriate and proportionate to address the causes of concern that 
instigated the review.  

 
Responding to a question the police provided the following information: 

 The 16 year old had made a remark to the police and his parents that he was 
at the event with 3-4 of his friends but he had seen up to 50 people he 
believed to be underage. It was the view that the premises were susceptible 
to the use of fake I.D.’s. 

 
Counsel for the premise licence holder provider the Sub-Committee with the 
following information: 

 In the intervening period between the interim steps and the full review 
hearing, Mr Higgins has liaised with West Yorkshire Police to ensure that new 
measures are in place to remedy the issues that led to the application for 
review of the licence. 

 It was noted that after a meeting with the police on 9 January the proposed list 
of conditions provided by the licence holder as supplementary information had 
been superseded. 

 Counsel requested the Sub-Committee to lift the interim measures and 
impose further conditions on the licence to secure the new measures and the 
safety and effectiveness of the premises going forward. 

 It was noted that the premises licence holder had submitted an updated 
operating schedule and a list of suggested conditions. 

 It was noted that there had been no previous record of any police concern in 
respect of the premises prior to the review application. 

 It was acknowledged that the premises is a popular venue, loved by the 
community. This had been demonstrated by the number of representations in 
support of the premises. It was noted there had been no representations 
supporting the review application. 

 The premises holds 4 types of events: 
o Small community / corporate low risk events with around 200 attendees 

open to all ages. 
o Large community / corporate low risk events with 1500 and 2000 

attendees open to all ages. 
o Small festival/music led events held usually on a night and attract an 

older crowd. 
o Large festival / music led events held on a night which attract a young 

crowd over 1000 attendees. It was noted that these events carry a 
higher risk of disorder. 



Final Minutes 

 It was recognised that the incident on the night of 9 December which led to 
the interim steps hearing had been due to several issues: 

o Underage persons accessing the event either presenting as over the 
age of 21 or presenting sufficiently convincing fake I.D.’s.  

o The premises outgrowing its current operational structure. 
o A person able to smuggle in a knife. 
o The event was ‘Bassline’ and a large capacity event which presents a 

high risk. 

 The premises licence holder had because of the incident identified measures 
to directly address the issues: 

o Installed two new electronic scanners to assist door staff to check 
I.D.’s. 

o Challenge 21 policy will be upgraded to Challenge 25 policy.  
o A new Control Officer had been appointed to co-ordinate security from 

a new CCTV system. It was noted that the new Control Officer had 
undertaken enhanced training for this role which would be completed 
by 16 January 2024. 

o A new management structure has been put in place, so all staff know 
their role and how to escalate issues to the chain of command. 

o A new Operating Policy which contains additional policies on weapons, 
conflict management and disorder, terrorism threats and evacuation, 
crime scene preservation, control and escalation, sexual harassment 
and review. 

o For high-risk events there would be a ratio of one member of security 
staff for every 100 attendees. For festivals / music led events that are 
not classed as high risk the ration of security staff would be 1:150. The 
Safety Advisory Group would be notified not less than 31 days in 
advance of any such events.     

o The CCTV has been updated. 
o Body-worn cameras have been purchased which can record direct to 

the CCTV system. 
o A metal detector arch has been purchased. All events over 1000 

attendees everyone must pass through the arch. 
o Additional scanner wands have also been purchased and would be 

used at events of fewer than 1000 attendees and these would be used 
for random searches. It was noted that stab vests would be available 
for all security staff and those involved with searches would be required 
to wear body cameras. Impermissible items would be recorded. 

o Staff training had commenced on all new polies and procedures and 
the premises was due to hold a series of drills for the new processes. 

 The Sub-Committee were advised that the next schedule event at the 
premises was due to take place on 26th January 2024. It was noted that this 
event expected more than 1000 attendees but was classed as low-risk event. 
However, this event would be used to trial all the new equipment, policies, 
and procedures. 

 The Sub-Committee were also advised that Beaver works would no longer 
host Bassline events, and this would be secured by condition. 

 
In response to a question from the Members the following information was provided: 



Final Minutes 

 In relation to people bringing in plastic knives, the Sub-Committee were 
advised that security ‘can only do what they can do.’ 

 Security at events would be the same as airport security where attendees 
would be asked to empty pockets into a ‘sort bowl’, followed by a full ‘pat 
down’ and use of the security wand. 

  
The Chair made the following comment to the premises licence holder. 
‘This venue is an important cultural part of the city, and he was disappointed that this 
incident had happened at this venue. He was especially disappointed to hear that 
underage people had been able to access the premises. He accepted that since the 
incident the premises licence holder had worked hard to address the issues with new 
procedures to keep customers safe and had proposed additional conditions.’ 
 
Summing up 
West Yorkshire Police said it was a good that the premises licence holder had taken 
responsibility to address the issues of the incident on the 9 December and had been 
willing to work with the police. This had made the process easier. 
 
It was the view that the proposed conditions and measures taken since the incident 
were substantive. It was noted that police officers had attended the premises to look 
at the CCTV system along with an officer from the Licensing Authority. He informed 
the Sub-Committee that the system was the best they had seen. 
 
Dr Fowles – Barrister for the premises licence holder said his client had received a 
wake-up call because of the incident and had acted responsibly and in agreement 
with the police. 
 
He said that the venue would no longer be using glasses for drinks service in 
agreement with the police. 
 
Members discussions included: 

 Lifting the interim steps suspension 

 Disappointment that the venue had not considered incidents which had 
happened at the Leeds Festival and learned lessons from them. 

 Known issues in relation to Bassline events. 
 
RESOLVED - To modify the licence to incorporate all proposed conditions and to 
impose the same additional conditions as continuing interim steps pending the 
appeal, or until the disposal of any appeal that is lodged. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR'S CLOSING COMMENTS 
  
The Chair said that he was glad to hear that the premises licence holder had 
responded in a responsible manner and had worked with West Yorkshire Police to 



Final Minutes 

address the issues which had resulted in the review application for a well-loved 
venue. It was the responsibility to do the right thing. 
 
 
Meeting concluded at 11:55 
  
  


